

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 05-cv-329-GKF-SH
)	
TYSON FOODS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Mark D. Hopson
Frank R. Volpe
Gordon D. Todd
Cody L. Reaves (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Peter A. Bruland (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
(202) 736-8711 (facsimile)
mhopson@sidley.com
fvolpe@sidley.com
gtodd@sidley.com
cody.reaves@sidley.com
pbruland@sidley.com

*Attorneys for Tyson Foods, Inc.,
Tyson Poultry, Inc., Tyson Chicken, Inc.,
and Cobb-Vantress, Inc.*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

October 26, 2023

A. Scott McDaniel, OBA #16460
McDaniel Acord, PLLC
9343 East 95th Court
Tulsa, OK 74133
(918) 382-9200

Attorney for Tyson Foods, Inc., Tyson Poultry, Inc., Tyson Chicken, Inc., Cobb-Vantress, Inc., and Peterson Farms, Inc.

Robert George, OBA #18562
George's, Inc.
402 W. Robinson Ave.
Springdale, AR 73764
(479) 927-7249

Gary V. Weeks
K.C. Dupps Tucker
The Law Group of Northwest
Arkansas PLLC
1830 Shelby Lane
Fayetteville, AR 72704
(479) 316-3760

Perry L. Glantz
Stinson LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 2400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 376-8410

Clinton Russell, OBA # 19209
Taylor, Foster, Mallett, Downs,
Ramsey & Russell
400 West Fourth Street
Claremore, OK 74018
(918) 343-4100
crussell@soonerlaw.com

Attorneys for George's, Inc. and George's Farms, Inc.

John R. Elrod (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Vicki Bronson, OBA 20574
Conner & Winters, P.C.
4375 N. Vantage Drive, Suite 405
Fayetteville, AR 72703
(479) 582-5711
(479) 358-1518 (facsimile)
jelrod@cwlaw.com
vbronson@cwlaw.com

Attorneys for Simmons Foods, Inc.

Robert P. Redemann, OBA #7454
William D. Perrine, OBA #11955
Perrine, Redemann, Berry,
Taylor & Frette, PLLC
1800 S. Baltimore Ave., Suite 900
Tulsa, OK 74119
(918) 382-1400
(918) 382-1499 (facsimile)
rredemann@pmrlaw.net
wperrine@pmrlaw.net

Robert E. Sanders, MSB#6446
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Young Wells Williams P.A.
P.O. Box 6005
Ridgeland, MS 39158-6005
(601) 948-6100
(601) 355-6136 (facsimile)
rsanders@youngwells.com

Attorneys for Cal-Maine Foods

John H. Tucker, OBA 9110
Theresa N. Hill, OBA 19119
Rhodes Hieronymus Jones
Tucker & Gable
Two W. 2nd Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 21100
Tulsa, OK 74121-1100
(918) 582-1173
(918) 592-3390 (facsimile)
jtucker@rhodesokla.com
thill@rhodesokla.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. Oklahoma’s claims for injunctive relief are constitutionally moot on this record.....	5
B. At a minimum, Oklahoma’s claims for injunctive relief are prudentially moot.	12
C. Granting injunctive relief on this record would violate due process....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 12

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 4

Bd. of Cnty Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 1795 (2023) 16

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986) 5

Bldg. & Constr. Dep’t v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
7 F.3d 1487 (10th Cir. 1993) 12

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992) 6

Corbet v. Johnson,
6 F. Cas. 524 (C.C.D. Va. 1805) (No. 3218) 16

Davis v. Colerain Twp.,
51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022) 8

DeLancy v. Caldwell,
741 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1984) 14

Donahue v. Kan. Bd. of Educ.,
827 F. App’x 846 (10th Cir. 2020) 7

Est. of Schultz v. Brown,
846 F. App’x 689 (10th Cir. 2021) 5, 6

FTC v. Merch. Servs. Direct, LLC,
No. 13-CV-0279-TOR, 2013 WL 4094394 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013) 11

Harris v. Champion,
15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994) 14, 15, 16, 17

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 6

Hickman v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
 No. 1:21-CV-02100-NLH-AMD, 2022 WL 11021043 (D.N.J. Oct. 19,
 2022)..... 12

In re Hood,
 135 F. App’x 709 (5th Cir. 2005) 14

Horne v. Flores,
 557 U.S. 433 (2009) 8

Hu v. Holder,
 579 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 11

Huddleston v. Dwyer,
 322 U.S. 232 (1944) 15

State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson,
 2021 OK 54, 499 P.3d 719..... 15

Hurtado v. California,
 110 U.S. 516 (1884) 13

Ind v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.,
 801 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2015) 4

Jackson v. Los Lunas Cmty. Program,
 880 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2018) 8

Johnson v. Rogers,
 917 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1990) 14, 15

Jones v. Shell,
 572 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1978) 14

McClellan v. Young,
 421 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1970) 14

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque,
 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996) 7

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 14

Providence Rubber Co. v. Goodyear,
 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 805 (1869) 16

Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver,
57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 5

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 5, 6

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007) 13

Smith v. Becerra,
44 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 6, 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5

Sturgis Motorcycle Rally, Inc. v. Mortimer,
2:14-CV-00175-WCO, 2014 WL 12479644 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 2014)..... 11

T-Mobile S, LLC v. City of Roswell,
No. 1:10-cv-1464-AT, 2016 WL 11745937 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 7, 2016)..... 7

In re United States ex rel. Drummond,
886 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2018) 14

United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y,
343 U.S. 326 (1952) 6, 7, 8, 11

United States v. Price,
44 F.4th 1288 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 6

United States v. Shorter,
27 F.4th 572 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 4

United States v. Zalazar-Torres,
25 F. App’x 707 (10th Cir. 2001) 14

Vulcan Constr. Materials, LLC v. City of Tishomingo,
526 P.3d 1171 (Okla. Civ. App. 2022)..... 15

Webb v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.,
98 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 1996) 2, 4, 7, 9, 11

WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.,
690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) 6

Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.,
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) 5, 12, 13

Statutes and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Okla. Stat. tit. 2, § 10- 9.19a(1) (2010)..... 10

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-504(A)(2) 11

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-6-105..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 16

Ark. Code Ann. § 15-20-1106(f) 10

Ark. Code Ann. § 15-20-1108 10

Other Authorities

EPA, *Cooperative Efforts Build Trust While Reducing Pollution*
 (Apr. 2020), <http://bit.ly/3MnqcmU> 10

Jeff Della Rosa, *Northwest Arkansas Continues to Lead State Growth,
 13th Fastest-Growing U.S. Metro over Past Decade*, *Talk Business &
 Politics* (Mar. 26, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Qm9XII> 10

Randy Krehbiel, *The Illinois River Is Cleaner, But The Hard Work Has
 Just Begun*, *Tulsa World* (Oct. 20, 2015), <http://bit.ly/3K6Okra> 9

Doug Thompson, *Arkansas, Oklahoma Officials To Host Public
 Meeting On Illinois River*, *Ark. Democrat Gazette* (Jan. 14, 2023),
<http://bit.ly/3ZEBxlG> 9
